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No. 498, S.] 	 [Published June 22, 1907. 

CHAPTER 310. 

AN ACT to amend section 1565c, of the statutes, relating to the 
sale of intoxicating liquors. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
asseribly, do enact as follows: 

Sscriox 1. Section 1565c, of the statutes, is amended to 
read: 

• • 

Approved June 21, 1907. 
(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 991, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1907, 

CHAPTER 311. 

AN ACT to amend section 1498q, of the statutes, as amended 
by section 11, chapter 312, laws of 1899, relating to the is-
suing of hunting licenses and the transportation of deer 
thereunder. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Amend section 1498q, of the statutes, as 
amended by section 11, chapter 312, laws of 1899, to read: 
• • 

Approved June 20, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 
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city, villaffe or town until an election is held in the manner herein 
provided, and a different mount i.s fixed thereat. If a majority 
of the votes cast shall be against such increase in license fee, the 
license fee shall remain as if no election had been held. 

10. * * * The written request for a special election herein 
provided for shall be attested by the person securing the signa-
tures thereto, who shall before presenting the same to the clerk, 
make oath that the persons signing the same are known to hint 
to be qualified electors of such town, village or city, as the case 
may be. 

11. * • * Nothing herein contained shall be construed to 
diminish the sum to be paid for such license in any city, * * * 
village or town as fixed in the charter or ordinances thereof. 

(Ch. 490, 1907.) 

Liquor sales to forbidden persons by unlicensed dealers. 
SECTION 1556a. The provisions of section 1556 of the statutes, 
shall be held to apply to all persons whether licensed dealers or 
not, and the notice provided for by section 1554 of the statutes 
shall be held to be a notice to all persons whether licensed deal-
ers or not in any prosecution brought under the provisions of sec-
tion 1556 of the statutes. 

(Ch. 288, 1907.)' 

Minor's misrepresentation to procure liquor; penalty. 
SEcrioN 1557m. Any minor over eighteen years of age who 
shall wilfully represent that he is of age for the purpose of ask-
ing for or receiving any strong, spirituous or malt liquors from 
any keeper of any saloon, shop or place of any name whatsoever 
for the sale of strong, spirituous or malt liquors except in cases 
authorized by law, shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
one dollar, nor more than fifteen dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail not to exceed ten days or by such fine and im-
prisonment. 

(Ch 172, 1997.) 

U. S. liquor permit or stamp prima facie evidence 
of no-license violation. SECTION 1565e. Any person who 
shall, on or after the first Tuesday in July following an elec-
tion under the provisions of the two preceding sections. vend. 
sell, deal or traffic in or, for the purpose of cvading any law 
of this state, give away any spirituous, malt. ardent or intox- 
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icating liquors or drinks in any quantity whatever in any town, 
village or city wherein a majority of the votes east at such elec-
tion shall have been against license, shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred 
dollars, besides the costs; or in lien of such fine, by imprison-
ment in the county jail not to exceed six months nor less than 
three months; and in case of punishment by fine, unless the 
fine and costs be paid forthwith, be committed to the county 
jail until they are paid or until discharge by due course of 
law; and in ease of a second or subsequent conviction of the 
same person during * * * any year the punishment shall 
be by both fine and imprisonment. And in any such town, vil-
lage or city, the existence or the issue of any permit or special 
tax stamp from thc United States government, authorizing or 
permitting any person to engage in thc occupation of selling 
distilled, spirituous or frrniented.liquors at the time and place 
of any alleged violation of thr oxcise law, shall be accepted as 
prima facie evidence that such 'prrson is vending, selling, deal-
ing or trafficing in or, for the purpose of evading the laws of 
this state, giving away spirituous, malt, ardent or intoxicating 
liquors or drinks contrary to the result of the election provided 
for in the two preceding sections. Nothing in this or the two 
next preceding sections shall be construed as affeeting the sale 
of such liquors for medicinal, mechanical or seientifie pur-
poses only by regigtered pharmacists as provided in seetion 
1548a. 

(Ch. 310, 1907.) 

Liquor licenses: number existing June 30, 1907, may 
continue. SECTION 1565d. On and after the first Tuesday in 
July, 1907, the number of persons and places which may be 
licensed to sell, deal and traffic in malt, ardent, spirituous or 
intoxicating liquors in the various towns, villat4es and cities in 
this state. shall be and hereby are limited as follows: 

One such license may be granted to and issued for eaeli two 
'hundred and fifty inhabitants or fraction thereof in any to,vn, 
village or city in this state, such population to he del ermined b ■ 
the last preceding state or national census, provii Ied. however. 
that in all such cities, villages and towns where a .greater num-
ber of licenses may have been granted or issued (t),(/ iii fore( 
on or prior to the * * * thirii(th day of June, 1907. than 
would be permissible under the foregoing limitation. it shall 
be lawful and the local authorities are hereby authorized in their 


